TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM636809

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Specialty Surgical Instrumentation, Inc.		04/02/2021	Corporation: TENNESSEE
Symmetry Surgical Inc.		04/02/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Adams Street Credit Advisors LP	
Street Address:	600 5th Avenue, 20th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10020	
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 52

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	6190989	VERITY		
Registration Number:	5994872	SMOKE SHARK		
Registration Number:	5758646	SYMMETRY VERSAGRIP		
Registration Number:	5449377	ACCESS INTERVENTION CLOSURE		
Registration Number:	5247655	VERSAPAK		
Registration Number:	5179190	SYMMETRY ACCESS		
Registration Number:	5098965	PRESERVE		
Registration Number:	4960363	BOVIE		
Registration Number:	4951461	ACCESS SURGICAL		
Registration Number:	4937528	BOVIE ULTIMATE		
Registration Number:	4932394	SUREGRIP		
Registration Number:	4917053	SYMMETRY SHARP KERRISON		
Registration Number:	4776807	ROTILT		
Registration Number:	4663919	RAPIDCLEAN		
Registration Number:	4415627			
Registration Number:	4407825	SYMMETRY		
Registration Number:	4407827	SYMMETRY		
Registration Number:	4407791	SYMMETRY SURGICAL		

900607048 **REEL: 007244 FRAME: 0170**

<u>TRADEMARK</u>

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4404037	SYMMETRY SURGICAL			
Registration Number:	4304347	S			
Registration Number:	4142652	CLASSIC			
Registration Number:	3662684	BOVIE			
Registration Number:	3651089	MICROPAK			
Registration Number:	3651088	SCOPEPAK			
Registration Number:	3555766	OPTI-LENGTH			
Registration Number:	3452139	GREENBERG			
Registration Number:	3439620	YOUR SPECIALIST IN SURGERY			
Registration Number:	3391527	BOOKWALTER ROTILT			
Registration Number:	3390498	OLSEN			
Registration Number:	3376742	BOOKWALTER			
Registration Number:	2940694	OLSEN MEDICAL			
Registration Number:	2940326	RAPIDCLEAN			
Registration Number:	2939332	SSIULTRA			
Registration Number:	2842580	STACKPAK			
Registration Number:	2793721	THE ULTRA SYSTEM			
Registration Number:	2767242	AARON			
Registration Number:	2699437	SSI			
Registration Number:	2678853	WHEN A SPECIALIST NEEDS A SPECIALIST			
Registration Number:	2393864	MAGNAFREE			
Registration Number:	2246611	MIDAS TOUCH			
Registration Number:	2154109	MICROSECT			
Registration Number:	2080792	FLASH PAK			
Registration Number:	1969288	MULTIPAK			
Registration Number:	1939147	TRANSPAK			
Registration Number:	1313298	MICROCARE			
Registration Number:	1278828	MICRO VASC			
Registration Number:	1208079	BOVIE			
Registration Number:	1106966	PRESERVE			
Registration Number:	0984040	CLASSIC PLUS			
Registration Number:	0609976	SECTO			
Registration Number:	0507917	BOVIE			
Registration Number:	5324409	BOVIE			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-591-1000

Email: trademarksSF@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Becky Troutman
Address Line 1: 101 California Street

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Becky L. Troutman
SIGNATURE:	/Becky L. Troutman/
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2021

Total Attachments: 7

source=ASP - Symmetry - Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Execution)#page1.tif source=ASP - Symmetry - Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Execution)#page2.tif source=ASP - Symmetry - Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Execution)#page3.tif source=ASP - Symmetry - Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Execution)#page4.tif source=ASP - Symmetry - Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Execution)#page5.tif source=ASP - Symmetry - Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Execution)#page6.tif source=ASP - Symmetry - Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement (Execution)#page7.tif

SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of April 2, 2021, is made by Specialty Surgical Instrumentation, Inc., a Tennessee corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of Adams Street Credit Advisors LP ("<u>Adams Street</u>"), as agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "<u>Agent</u>") for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) and the other Secured Parties.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of April 2, 2021 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), among the Borrower, Holdings, the other Credit Parties, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and Adams Street Capital Advisors LP, as Agent for the Lenders, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, each Grantor has agreed, pursuant to the Second Lien Guaranty and Security Agreement of even date herewith in favor of the Agent (the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), to guarantee the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Borrower; and

WHEREAS, all of the Grantors are party to the Guaranty and Security Agreement pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lenders and the Agent to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Agent as follows:

- <u>Section 1.</u> <u>Defined Terms.</u> Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement.
- Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. Each Grantor, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of such Grantor, hereby mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and grants to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Grantor (the "Trademark Collateral"):
- (a) all of its Trademarks, including, without limitation, those pending and registered Trademarks referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;

A3-1

all renewals of the foregoing;

all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and

all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

Section 3. Guaranty and Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Agent pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Counterparts.</u> This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

SPECIALTY SURGICAL INSTRUMENTATION,

INC., as Grantor

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

SYMMETRY SURGICAL INC., as Grantor

Name: Scott Kunkel

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

ADAMS STREET CREDIT ADVISORS LP, as Agent

By: Adams Street Credit Advisors GP LLC, its general partner

By: Adamba Stract Dortage II C its momber

By: C24FDE5EFAB0486...

Name: Eric R. Mansell

Title: Executive Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS OWNED BY SPECIALTY SURGICAL INSTRUMENTATION, INC.

Trademark	Country	Application No	Registration No	Registration Date	Int. Classes	Trademark Status
VERITY	United States of America	88583388	6190989	11/03/20	10	Registered
SMOKE SHARK	United States of America	88505587	5994872	02/25/20	10	Registered
Symmetry VersaGrip	United States of America	87753433	5758646	05/21/19	10	Registered
Access Intervention Closure	United States of America	87221439	5449377	04/17/18	10, 35, 42	Registered
VersaPak	United States of America	87099449	5247655	07/18/17	10	Registered
Symmetry Access	United States of America	86897223	5179190	04/11/17	10	Registered
Preserve, plus design	United States of America	86903906	5098965	12/13/16	4	Registered
BOVIE	United States of America	86788702	4960363	05/17/16	10	Registered
Access Surgical	United States of America	86820860	4951461	05/03/16	10	Registered
BOVIE ULTIMATE	United States of America	86356334	4937528	04/12/16	10	Registered
SureGrip	United States of America	86742673	4932394	04/05/16	10	Registered
SYMMETRY SHARP KERRISON	United States of America	86485754	4917053	03/15/16	10	Registered
ROTILT	United States of America	86463913	4776807	07/21/15	10	Registered
RAPIDCLEAN	United States of America	86343515	4663919	12/30/14	10	Registered
(Device Only)	United States of America	85635846	4415627	10/08/13	35	Registered
SYMMETRY	United States of America	85552001	4407825	09/24/13	35	Registered
SYMMETRY	United States of America	85552055	4407827	09/24/13	10	Registered
SYMMETRY SURGICAL	United States of America	85528900	4407791	09/24/13	10	Registered
SYMMETRY SURGICAL	United States of America	85526317	4404037	09/17/13	35	Registered
S	United States of America	85635913	4304347	03/19/13	10	Registered
CLASSIC	United States of America	85430899	4142652	05/15/12	10	Registered
BOVIE	United States of America	77499912	3662684	08/04/09	10	Registered
MICROPAK	United States of America	77652876	3651089	07/07/09	10	Registered
SCOPEPAK	United States of America	77652847	3651088	07/07/09	10	Registered
OPTI-LENGTH	United States of America	76691813	3555766	01/06/09	10	Registered
Greenberg	United States of America	77152724	3452139	06/24/08	10	Registered

YOUR SPECIALIST IN SURGERY	United States of America	77241023	3439620	06/03/08	35	Registered
BOOKWALTER ROTILT	United States of America	77223535	3391527	03/04/08	10	Registered
OLSEN	United States of America	76446875	3390498	03/04/08	10	Registered
BOOKWALTER	United States of America	76658320	3376742	02/05/08	10	Registered
OLSEN MEDICAL	United States of America	78181649	2940694	04/12/07	10	Registered
RAPIDCLEAN	United States of America	76103195	2940326	04/12/05	10	Registered
SSI ULTRA	United States of America	76564537	2939332	04/12/05	10, 35	Registered
STACKPAK	United States of America	76504928	2842580	05/18/04	10	Registered
THE ULTRA SYSTEM	United States of America	76350635	2793721	12/16/03	10	Registered
AARON	United States of America	76093377	2767242	09/23/03	10, 35	Registered
SSI	United States of America	76217048	2699437	03/25/03	10, 35, 37	Registered
WHEN A SPECIALIST NEEDS A SPECIALIST	United States of America	76223424	2678853	01/21/03	35	Registered
MAGNAFREE	United States of America	75373554	2393864	10/10/00	10	Registered
MIDAS TOUCH	United States of America	75316925	2246611	05/18/99	10	Registered
MICROSECT	United States of America	75053790	2154109	04/28/98	10	Registered
FLASH PAK	United States of America	75026619	2080792	07/22/97	10	Registered
MULTIPAK	United States of America	74534902	1969288	04/23/96	10	Registered
TRANSPAK	United States of America	74438596	1939147	12/05/95	10	Registered
MICROCARE	United States of America	73376238	1313298	01/08/85	10	Registered
MICRO VASC	United States of America	73372083	1278828	05/22/84	10	Registered
BOVIE	United States of	73329856	1208079	09/14/82	10	Registered
PRESERVE	America United States of	73149338	1106966	11/28/78	4	Registered
CLASSIC PLUS	America United States of America	72442103	0984040	05/14/74	10	Registered
SECTO	United States of America	71671038	0609976	08/02/55	10	Registered
BOVIE	United States of	71543007	0507917	03/22/49	10	Registered
BOVIE (stylized)	America United States of America	86791878	5324409	Oct 31 2017	10	Registered

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS BY SPECIALTY SURGICAL INSTRUMENTATION, INC.

None.

3. TRADEMARKS ISSUED AND LICENSED BY SPECIALTY SURGICAL INSTRUMENTATION, INC. FROM THE ESTATE OF IRA GREENBERG

Trademark	Country	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
Greenberg	United States of America	77152724	10-Apr-07	3452139	24-Jun-08	Registered

RECORDED: 04/05/2021